on our consolidated financial statements.

4

Edgar Filing: Intermec, Inc. - Form 10-Q

11

INTERMEC, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)

Immaterial Restatement of the Statement of Cash Flows

Subsequent to the issuance of our 2009 consolidated financial statements, we determined that certain balances
within the 2009 condensed consolidated statement of cash flows were misstated due to non-cash foreign currency
adjustments related to working capital items that were inappropriately mapped to the effect of exchange rates on cash
and cash equivalents contrary to ASC 230, Statement of Cash Flows. In addition, we corrected for the tax benefit from
stock-based payment arrangements as prescribed by ASC 718, Compensation – Stock Compensation. As a result, the
affected line items under cash flows from operating activities, cash flows from financing activities, and effect of
exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents of the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the
nine months ended September 27, 2009, have been restated as follows (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended September 27,
2009

As Reported Reclassification Correction As Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
Deferred taxes $ (12,022 ) $ 187 $ (11,835 )
Excess tax shortfall (benefit) from
stock-based payment arrangements 640 (640 ) -
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 31,157 2,586 33,743
Inventories 26,838 846 27,684
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (22,030 ) (327 ) (22,357 )
Deferred revenue - $ (5,590 ) (966 ) (6,556 )
Other long-term liabilities (5,630 ) $ 5,590 - (40 )
Other operating activities (1,768 ) (431 ) (2,199 )
  Net cash provided by operating activities 18,108 1,255 19,363

Cash flows from financing activities:
Excess tax shortall (benefit) from
stock-based payment arrangements (640 ) 640 -
  Net cash provided by financing activities 1,042 640 1,682

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and
cash equivalents $ 7,488 $ (1,895 ) $ 5,593

The restatements impacted only line items within the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows, and do not
result in any change in the beginning and ending balances of cash and cash equivalents from the amounts previously
reported. The restated line items do not have any impact on the condensed consolidated balance sheets or statements
of operations for any period. In addition, the above condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the nine
months ended September 27, 2009, reflects a reclassification of deferred revenue from other long-term liabilities to a
separate line item. We have also set forth in Part II, Item 5, disclosure regarding impact of the restatement of the